$5,442,361 or  approximately  $0.14 per share of common stock. Net tangible book
value of a company is the value of all of its tangible assets, less the value of
all  liabilities.  Net tangible  book value per share of common stock is the net
tangible  book  value of the  company  divided by the number of shares of common
stock issued and outstanding.

   If all of the 5,000,000 shares of common stock to which this prospectus
relates are sold at an assumed  sale price of $2.00 per share,  our net tangible
book value would be  $15,442,361 or $0.34 per share of common stock at September
30,  2003,  resulting in an  immediate  increase in net  tangible  book value of
$10,000,000,  or  approximately  $0.20  per share of  common  stock to  existing
shareholders  and an  immediate  dilution  of  approximately  $1.66 per share of
common stock to purchasers.

   The following table illustrates dilution on a per share of common stock
and per offering basis:

   Per Share   Per Offering
   ---------   ------------

   Offering price (1)   $2.00   $10,000,000
   Net tangible book value (deficit) at September 30, 2003   $0.14   $5,442,361
   Increase attributable to purchase by new investors(2)   $0.20   $10,000,000
   Pro forma net tangible book value  (deficit) after the offering   $0.34   $15,442,361
(2)
   Pro forma net tangible book value dilution to new investors (3)   $1.66   $8,290,000

   (1) Reflects the sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock at an assumed
   purchase price per share of $2.00. The actual purchase price will vary,
   and may differ materially, from the estimated price.

   (2) Assumes that the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of
   September  30, 2003 was  40,159,921  and that the  5,000,000  shares of
   common  stock to which this  prospectus  relates are sold at a price of
   $2.00 per share.  Does not reflect the possible  issuance of additional
   shares of common  stock upon the  exercise of  outstanding  options and